é’:’[/;ffllﬁf’l. Saptewber S, 1911.7/.97

f?‘ﬂ/&/ﬁym L4

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt
" /of your letter of the 1st instant with the deed from
the Scottish Ontario and Manitoba Landg Company, Limited,
to His Majesty, and asking me t0 pass upon this dooument
as soon as possibdble.

In reply I beg to state that the form of the
deed appears to be satisfectory, but the title I think
should be searched unless this has already been dome,
and 1t would b then advisable to register the deed
in the proper office. If you adopt my sggestion I
shall be glad to instruct an agent. |

I have t$he honour to bde,
sy,
Your obedient servant,

g )"
4 L
&K‘ hteve ‘
é o

De Mo Jo

The Assistant Deputy & Seoretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.

t
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0 Foawm 2

R'Y CO.'S TELEGRAF

”

CANADIAN PAGCIFIC
o i

transmits and delivers this night lettergram subject to the terms and conditions printed un the back of this blank:

KENT, Manager Telegraphs

‘ jian Pacific R(y(ov' Telegpf
' q J.ﬂ".
¥ : CHIC; ‘ Ry

Time Seny TiNG Fues

& B8

'W ;!f Benr By | Acceiveo By
. i ’ : . . . ¥, _— S—
% wi s amnd conditions printed on (ke fwhich ave heveby agreed fo,

vi A followingMight leltevgram withoul vepealing , subyect lo the ler

Hedlderson & latheson
sarristers &c. Uttawa Sept ;
. Rha. oeptember 7, 1011,

4
g T
Has title of land conveved by Gecotis
Company to His kajesty been searcled.
rtificates to Department., I1f title clear
be sent and deed forwarded for registration,

n Untardio and hanitoba Land
1f not do 80 and forward
, Wire when cheque wilii

Jel). . clLean

?/’ Charge Dept, of 1,A.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10. Volune 0258, file 570-9, part 1)
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Ben, T. Ferrier

Supreritendent of Methodist
Andian Schools and Bospitals in Gansda

ndian Affairs.
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HENRY E.}'° DERSON K C IETEHE SOLICITDRS&{;

ROBERT IESON. BRANDON,MAN .

_ gAr | Septauber 9, 1811,
JID K‘:' ng-,

Secratary, 34986
3

Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont.
Dear Rir:
Re Seotion 33-10-19 Weet of the ¥
Principal Meridian in Manitoba.,

¥e bag to acknowledge the raceipt of’ﬂ
’ +
telegram as follows:

“llan tidle of 1Mﬂ- c--nuu ard W P ok |
"Ontario and Nani toba Land Ia ﬂa aa

"baen searchadi If not and orward ocert fi-

"catas to Department. if tit @ clear, wire when

:gge 9 will be sent and deed forwarded for registra~
In reply we wired you as follows:

"Re Soottish Ontario and Manitoba Land
"Company. to his Majasty. Title cleaar. Writing."

¥e examined title and find that it e tands
claar in the name of the Bcottish Onterio and Manitoba
Land Company. Tha Patent to the Canadian paogific If
Railway Company has not, however, baen ragistered.
#e have sean the solicitors to the vendors, and they |
are taking steps to have this done. We have obtained
abstracts, the negessary G.R. Certifioates and tax

cortificats.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 576-9, part 1)
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2 ' HENDERSON & MATHESON,
BARRISTERS SoLICITORS &¢.

::::: ‘L::: 3 BrANDON,MaN. 3 g 4 986
q’q"o lldidﬂlhh. '.“l' “'Q"

%o shall expedt to rooeive ohdque and deod
for xegistration in due course.

#8 have She honor to be,
gir,
Your obadiant sarvents,

F 4
» [ 7 [ T + 7
\" é/"‘u i:-f \\t '{- .1’( gy ¥ i f F i 4 L [ S f
- - : 4

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6258, file 576- 0, part 1)
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04411 - I A,

Ottawa, Sept. Idth., ISII,

ﬁthi}_lmo.

Gent lemen: -

I have to acknowledge reoeipt of vour letter of the
Pth. inatant in whioch you advise the Department that youu have exanined
the title to Seotion 33-I0<IF Weat of the Princinal MHeridian in
Manitoba and found it olear in the name of the Soottish Ontario
and Manitoba Land Qompany. In reply I beg to say that vour wire to
this effeot 4did not reach the Devartment henoce the delay in replyring.
The Deed, in dupliocate, is enclosed herewith and alaso a cheans for
the purchase prioce ($16,000.00) made pavable to Joint order of your

1

/ firm and that of the Company. You will be good enough $o have the

/fﬂ" pod registered and a copy returned to the Department , acoompanied
L

( ; ith the necessarv certificates 2o.

(W

four obedient servant,

Aset. Daputy and Beoretary.

Messre. Henderson and Natheaon,
darristers, Solioitors do.,

Arandon, Man,

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6258, file 576-9, part 1)

PULLIC ARCHIVES

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada

wwwi.collectionscanada.gc.ca



HENDERSON & MATHESON,

e — T, ——

BARRISTERS SoLIcITORS &C

HENRY ‘SENSON.K.C.
N, MAN.
nunr’vnl!au . ERANDON,

8aptember 18, 1911,

The Secoretary,
The Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont.

Dear Sir:
641l-1~-A.

g6 are in receipt of your letter of the

12¢h ine tant, with Desd and chaque for $16,000.00
snclosad, This matter will have our proupt attention,

and we will report to you in due course.

¥a have the honor to be,
fir,

Your obaedisnt servants,

./ /'c'fh.. "(LL.TAI.. ﬁ?ﬂlz&/(o v

{;/

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6258, filr‘ 570-9, part 1)
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Otiawa, September 26, 1911.

RevV, O81r,

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter
of the 6th iratant in which you make application to have
the section of land recently purchased for the Brandon
Industrial School fenced,

In reply I beg to say that the Department 18 not
At present prepared to undertake thss expenditure and in
any event I have to ask you to report why it 18 necessary
to fence the whole of tho section. A8 You are aware the

_luagastlon was to dispose of at least half of 1t and make

Se qgftne other half for the school, You will be good

ugh to let the Department nhave tihis information.

Your ovedient servant,

Asst, Depuly and gecretary.

Rev, T, Perrier,
Principal,
Brandon Industrial 8chool,
Brandon, Man,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 576-9, part 1)
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OtiLawa, September 26, 1911,

Rev, 8ir,
I have 1o acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of the Hth instant enclosing a copy of a letter adressed

by you to the Minister.in reference to the movement on fobt

tn secure for the city of Brandon a portion of the Brandon
Indian Industrial School property for park purposes.

In reply 1 veg to say that no application with
this 1in view has bveen received by the Department, but 1f

e2 10 hand your representations will receive due

consideraiion.,

Your obLedient servant,

Asst, Deputy and Secretar»y.

Rev, T, Ferrier,
Frincipal,
Brandon Industrial B8Chool,

Brandon, Man,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 576-9, part 1)
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byl ~ |
WERiL TG, The Methodist Church,

LETYER, AMD ADD®ESD

~ 949
THE CENERAL SECRETARY
Hl‘)ﬂtl'mﬂ Roows M!“lON‘R‘Y MPAW &A
- ONTO.

thWﬂﬁéZ

Replying to yours of September 26th,

@ the fencing of the section of land recently

urchased by the Department for the use of the
Brandon Industrial School.

Now that the section has bdeen
purchased, i1t will be better to fence the whole
of it since by so doing the value will be in-
creased, and the chances of selling 1t, should
the Department wish to dispose of one-~half of
it, will be greater than in its present
condition, I may say that if 1t 1s fenced
and worked as the management are planning to
vork i¢, it will become more valuadble the
longer we work it, and thus easier of sale.

I may alsosythat without the fence,
it is abdesolutely useless for schocol purposes,
for there is nothing we can do with it except
herd our caftle upon it. This would require
the attention of herd boys day and night in
order to keep them from our neighbor's crop.

I have been making further enquiries
re the cost of fencing, and I find that 1t ;
will takxe about $300.00 a mile. One tender I
received was as high as $380.00 per mile.
fhis, I think, was beyond the real value.

I would like to know at the earliest
possible date s¢0 that we might put up a part
Of this fence this Fall before the frost enters
the ground; and it 1is the best time of the year
to secure labor for that purpose.

Prusting to have a favorable reply,
I remain,

Toures sincerely,

Ljfilfi QI,EC.[J

IF-VE

Secretary
0f the Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6258, file 576-9, part 1)
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HENDERSON & MATHESON, i
'::19
i G BARRISTERS, Soucrrcns&c r [
N s 2. HENDEF®
‘ aiEson BRANDON, MAN. ober“ qm 1

L] ' = s
. .) )
Ty

8eo.Departuent of Indi
Ottava, |

Dear Bir;-

" $hen you sent us chaque to complate this
mattaq,yUU'onittad to include interest from 26th Aug. @0
Sapt.16;, amounting to the sum of $50.89. ¥#a under-
stand that ths vendors are to pay thras-iourti® of this
year's taxaes, which amount to $98 .69. Threa-fourths
of this amount will De ¢?s.8? the share to be paid Dby
the vendors. The diiference theraforse batwaasn tho
interast to be paid by the purchasers and Lhe aharzgefh_ﬁ
taxes to be borne by the vendors, would amount to $0.87. ;
Lf you agras with thees figures,and will send us a oheqj
for this amount,b this will enable us to finally close 1)
matter out.

S, Yours truly,

Ao lesen ! fpatleton
774

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 570-9, part 1)
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REPLY REFER TO
» . . .
64411-1A

A E DATE OF THIS LETTER

IN EACH LETTER .“” ;‘”ﬂ“
CANADA
.T ADDRESS REPLY TO THE
| gpencTany DEpt oF INGIAN AFFAIRS
OTTAWA

Memorsndum:

Schoolg Branch,

the Department accepis

. B |

i‘;\,t'. lleli‘vtfrdf' ¥ 1

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 576-9, part 1)
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11th octobher, 1911.

with ChRque.

Mith rafarence to ‘"rofegaoional sarvices rernerad

hv von in connection with the purchase of certain land in

fani toba for Induastrial achool purposes, 1 beg

herawith cheque Yo. 1202 for £3.45 being amount

areat from the 28th Anmat to “he 16th antemhar ( twantv
davs at ?J ) on 816,000.00, less §7'+.02 baing thres-~marters
of this vear's taxes. 7The sald taxea amounted To 89! «09.
I desire to point out that von are incorreet in 1\
inge that the interest amounts to 880.869. The 20rraat
V.

270.57. You also made an error with reapect to the
of taxes pavabl:« v the Vendors (1

Three martera off 898.69 1s 874,02 not &74.87.

™ 13 - ' P 2 % & s P
Your ohediant sgorv ks

'« Henderson & Matheson,

Bnarr 1T at aT f':’

arandaon, Man.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6258, file 576-9, part 1)
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HENDERSON & MATHESON,

7

ol -

BARRISTERS SoLICITORS &¢,

BganoonMan. 7th Novenmbar 1oll
// 39376t

dint
Cttava,

NDERSON K C

Sagoratary,

Dapertn of Indian Aifaairs,

Ch“.tl

D L]

Daar Hir;-

e

He 64ll-1~A 03C.35=-10-19 W.1l

Manitouva

o= . R - - - = -

- —

uatt 3%

B e T

#3 beg to report to you that tnis

has now baan gclosad out.

& .3

Vil «

L

™
J @

Cntario & Manatona Land Co.

King aps tragts of title, He

#e also anoclose the foirlowing docuuents

handea over to us by tha Vandor's solicitors, which

J',.j_.}

ara ragastr undar nuwmp2re 2336, 322 and 7415

»

of No.<337 ; Shariif's cartificata agg. ;.
'3 g ‘J » ")

CIPIH'

Cartifiau

avstracts Contract No.gals.

-

Cur f3as and disbursauants in tini1s matter

romit to 3

- 3
ﬁ-‘-l'-_‘

auount to suu of $42.80, wiicn plaase

42
1N dugd coursas.

Kindly

&

closad.

four oLa3uiant sarvant,

4 4
e L y J
' L

oA A Ecd o,

Affairs. (RC 10 1)
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f | HEHDER&OI'L& MfTHESON,

BARRISTERS SoLiciTORSs &¢

dry i *Iyperson kK.C.

ﬁnﬁ’aﬁnuan. BraNDON,MAN . %tli Novambar 191 Y ‘

Sacratery Traasurar,
Depertment of Indien Afisérs.

OCitawg, gns.
S ~"11
Dear Bir:- .:-13 103

_R3 644 11-14

#o are in racaipt of yours of 17th

Inst. and mow enclosa to you our bill of coste,in
vriplicate,as raquirad.

N3 way sgy that we had a nuwbazr of
attendancas on tha vendor's solicitors bafora this

P

mattver was finally compl:tad and savarel lettars

passad batwaan us. ¥o trust, tharafora, thet our

b1ll of costs as randarad is satisfactory to Y Olke
5. Yours truly,

- /1’.:44. c"( il n, "’*/ﬂ as (. Qe
-ék/

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6258, file 576-9, part 1)
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Ottawa, 3%0th November, 141l11.

sir,=-
f have the honor to enclose herewlth for taxation

an account rendered at $42.80 from Messras. Hlenderson %

/f o
Matheson for professional services wrm a Danartment.

Your ohedient gservant,

Agat. Deputy and Secretayy.

The Secretary,
Department of Justice,

Ottawa.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, anun{'(ﬂISR, file 576-9, part 1)
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8 1r
Referr ing to your letter of the 30th. ultimo

I have the honour to return the account of Messrs. Henderson

and Matheson, Barristers, certified fror §42.80.
I have the honour to be,

Sir,
Your obvedlent servant,

/i { A /'% /L,:&b,—z}“fy?"f

Secretary.

Asgistant Deputy and Secretary,
Depar tment Indlan Affailrs,
Ottawa, Ont.,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 0258, file §576-9, part 1)

PULLIC ARCHIVES ‘ ARCHIVES PUBLICLES 4 W /f

CAADA [ /D S

Library and Archives Canada / Biblictheque et Archives Canada
www. collectionscanada.goc.ca



Ottawa, 28th Decerber, 1911.

Rev, Sir:e

With reference to the purshase, made through Lessrs.
Hondarson & Matheson, of Section 33«10«19 in Manitoba west
of the Prineipal Meridan, from the Seottish Ontario ana
Manitoba Land Company; I have to request that you +ill Eindly
submit a voucher for the amount paid ($16000,00), as it is re-
quired for the Auditor<ieneral, The vouchsr should give the
5%é£i£%i"0P the land purchased and describe it definitely, and
as the cheque for the purchase money was drawn to the joint
order o the firm of Messrs, Henderson & ''atheson »nd the
Scottish Ontario & Manitoba Land Company, the voucher should

be made out iﬂ their joint favour. This metter should receive

™ prompt attention.

i
I/
g
F,
/
F
|.‘.|.
i
P

Your obedient servant,

sat, Deputy and Seoretary.

Rev, T.Ferrier,
Principal of the Indian Industrial School,
Brand Oﬂ' Man.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6258, file 576-9, part 1)
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711 * oy | INOY Ly :
RECAIVED from the Dapartasnt of Indian Affairs,
Cttava, a JUBqUa amcunting to Sixtean thouseand Jollars

($15,000.00) uada pay 0 619 joi *
»W0.V0) uadd payavla to i JO1nt ordor of oure

ﬁ % \‘{. I'. -I-. T r ' ! : " ‘Ii b i 0y & F -
24V38 and The Hguttish Onsirio & Ma ltoba Land Couparny
- La = Ii '

baing the B tde sats el TRl
o WG pulviaso price paid for Section 33 in Township

o ard Pane a4 Pan ~ g - » ' A
. lu P . lu ;:ljut oD § ..«:13 ¢Jr1;.' I.:.;.L;::J. .IL..;.i.::.;*rl i1 ;1.3

Indian
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/ OrTAwWA, Jan. 18, 1818.

%031 G5

Educational Vots Oheque No. 1032 is for a payment
of $16000 to the Joint order of Renderson & Matheson of Bran-
don and the Seottich Omtario and Manitoba Land Co., being
the purchase »rice for Section 3, Townshiy 10, Range 19,
Weat of the Princiyal Meridiem. It 1s the practice of. other
Departments in all purchases of land for public purposes to
have an Order-in-Council passed authorising the murchase and
fixing the price,. 1 should 1ike %0 know if an Order-in-
Council has bson passed in this instance. The vqucocher for
the payment does not bear amy certificate that the price is
according to contract or that the srice is fair and just.

I am of opinion that there should be an Order-Ain-Ooundil
authorizing the purchase and naming the price.

1 am, Siy,

Your obedient servant,

Auditor Ceneral.

The Deputy Superintendent General
Oof Indian Affairs.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 0258, file 576-9, part 1)
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st,\

ottawa, January 2%, 1912,

gir,

” r have to acknowledgo the receipt ol Your letier

ol the 18th instant in reference to the purchase of land

ﬂbr.public purposes,

In reply I beg to say that your opinion as ox=

+a closing sentence of your letier is noted,

progsed 1n LI

vour obvedient servant,

i
5

Asgsistant Depuly and geeretarye.

J. Traper, 184qQ,,
Auditor General,

Ottava,

.y
l—- " - — — g

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6258, file 170—-‘4, part 1)
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IF.G.Shnmn' é;‘/hgﬁq’/

utendent of Methodiat
e and Boapitals in Canuda

‘ w.rw; Mav 2%
Braudon, ay

ecretary,

Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa ,0Ont.

Since this Institution wee opened in 1895,
those who heve died have beon buried at the lower end of
the farm e¢lose to the Aseinaboine River. The City
purposes negotiating with the Depertment for a portion of
that land to be used as a Park. The time has come
when we should cease buryling any more in that plot of
land, for the following reasons,-

It is close to the Banks of the Assinaboine
River, from which the city supply of water is taken, and
above the inteke of that water SuPPly e The soll is
nerfectly dry end hard, with no gign of spring formation,
and I 40 not'for one moment +hink thet any seepage has
oceurred from thie burylng plot TO conteminate the water
of the river in any degres. About two weeke ago I
requested the civil engineer and the health inspector of tThe
0ity of Brandon To come OVer and interview me resarding the
mnatter. We discuseed the situation, and came to the
econelugion that in-as-much as the general public mighv have

+ 1Y

an opportunity in the future of observing this bury:

4-

- 1 ] : nark. sonme gentiment might arise
ground from a pudlic P , Bome :

> ~1Tiave that ] is unwise tO
resarding the matter, thereipre I believe thet it 1

continue burying in that plot of land,
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g, T. Ferrier

rintendent of Methodist
thonls and Hospitals in Tanada

®randon,
Man.

41268035

We have now a section of land to the North. I
have gone over this this morning for the purpose of locatin

a suitable and proper site for a burial plot, believing tha

we will have to use it in the near future for three puplils
whom I have mentioned in another communication. I wonld
1ike the consent of the Department to the changin~, of the
burying ground to this new site, and also The authority of
the Department to fence it properly.
My own thought for & fence would be a
et fence painted white, witlh properly dregsed and

finished cedery pPOST8. The gite I proposgse would be 150 feet

by 756 feet. The exaet coat of the fence 1 nave
figured out, but will if the Department consente

changing and the fencing oI the plot.
I would slso suggest the advisablility of
. au e 20 wn mAanTmair aadl dvia
placing in the centre of the plot a plain stone monument Wil

fFour smooth sides unon which might be chlseled The nanme and

date of death of every child buried therein.
The Department's views upon

appreciated.

Yours ainocerely,
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Rev, 9ip,~
1 have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter

of the 29th ultimo in reference o the location of the new
purial ground on the farm in connection with the Brandon

Indqustrial oohgol.
In reply I beg to say that the Department would

1(/’“ / 11):0 to kxnow definitely where you propose to locate this
/ v’,../buﬂu ﬂound and the area that will be required,

Your obedlient servant,
o D MoLEAN

Assistant Deputy and Secretary.

Rev, T. Ferrier,

Principal,
Brandon Industrial School,

Brandon, Man,
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